

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

**DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN )  
AND FAMILIES, STATE OF )  
FLORIDA, )**

Petitioner, )

v. )

**CASE NO. SC03-410**

**SUN-SENTINEL, INC., )**

Respondent. )

\_\_\_\_\_ /

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF THE  
DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN AND FAMILIES,  
STATE OF FLORIDA**

---

CHARLES J. CRIST, JR.  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

CHRISTOPHER M. KISE  
Solicitor General  
Florida Bar No. 0855545

LYNN C. HEARN  
Deputy Solicitor General  
Florida Bar No. 0123633

Office of the Attorney General  
The Capitol, Suite PL-01  
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050  
(850) 414-3300  
(850) 410-2672 facsimile  
*Counsel for Petitioner*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
ARGUMENT .....	1
<b>I. THE TRIAL COURT LACKED PERSONAL JURISDICTION .....</b>	<b>1</b>
A. The department’s motion to change venue did not waive its objection to personal jurisdiction because the motion was not a request for affirmative relief. ....	1
B. The trial court could not adjudicate Sun-Sentinel’s petition without having obtained personal jurisdiction over the Department. ....	5
<b>II. THE HOME VENUE PRIVILEGE IS APPLICABLE TO A PETITION FOR ACCESS TO THE DEPARTMENT’S RECORDS REGARDING ABUSE AND NEGLECT. ....</b>	<b>9</b>
A. Application of the home venue privilege to Sun-Sentinel’s petition is consistent with Florida’s public records law. ....	10
B. Application of the home venue privilege to Sun-Sentinel’s petition is supported by the policies underlying the privilege .....	14
C. The sword-wielder exception is inapplicable .....	15
CONCLUSION .....	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Air South, Inc. v. Spaziano</i> , 547 So. 2d 314 (Fla. 4th DCA 1989) . . . . .	15
<i>Babcock v. Whatmore</i> , 707 So. 2d 702 (Fla. 1998) . . . . .	2,3,4,5
<i>Christy v. Palm Beach County Sheriffs Office</i> , 698 So. 2d 1365 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997) . . . . .	11
<i>Davis v. Sarasota County Public Hosp. Bd.</i> , 480 So. 2d 203 (Fla. 2d DCA 1985) . . . . .	12
<i>DePerte v. Tribune Co.</i> , 471, U.S. 1096 (Fla. 1985) . . . . .	12
<i>Dimino v. Farina</i> , 572 So. 2d 552 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990) . . . . .	4,5
<i>Dive Bimini, Inc. v. Roberts</i> , 745 So. 2d 482 (Fla. 1st DCA 1999) . . . . .	10
<i>Heineken v. Heineken</i> , 683 So. 2d 194 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996) . . . . .	1,5
<i>Hubbard v. Cazares</i> , 413 So. 2d 1192 (Fla. 2d DCA 1981) . . . . .	3,4,5
<i>Jacksonville Elec. Auth. v. Clay County Util. Auth.</i> , 802 So. 2d 1190 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002) . . . . .	10
<i>Johnson v. Clark</i> , 198 So. 842 (Fla. 1940) . . . . .	6
<i>M.T.B. Banking Corp. v. Bergamo Da Silva</i> , 592 So. 2d 1215 (Fla. 3d DCA 1992) . . . . .	3
<i>Mason v. Hunton</i> , 816 So. 2d 234 (Fla. 5th DCA 2002) . . . . .	3
<i>Mintus v. City of W. Palm Beach</i> , 711 So. 2d 1359 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998) . . . . .	8
<i>Montero v. DuVal Federal Savings &amp; Loan Ass'n</i> , 581 So. 2d 938 (Fla. 4th DCA 1991) . . . . .	3

<i>Pirez v. Brescher</i> , 584 So. 2d 993 (Fla. 1991) . . . . .	8
<i>PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP v. Cedar Resources, Inc.</i> , 761 So. 2d 1131 (Fla. 2d DCA 1999) . . . . .	10
<i>Roby v. Nelson</i> , 562 So. 2d 375 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990) . . . . .	2,3,4
<i>State ex rel. Davidson v. Couch</i> , 158 So. 103 (Fla. 1934) . . . . .	12
<i>Tribune Co. v. Cannella</i> , 458 So. 2d 1075 (Fla. 1984) . . . . .	12,13
<i>Valdosta Milling Co. v. Garretson</i> , 54 So. 2d 196 (Fla. 1951) . . . . .	6

**FLORIDA STATUTES**

Section 48.031 (2001) . . . . .	6
Section 119.07 (2001) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>

**FLORIDA CONSTITUTION**

Article I, Section 24 . . . . .	10,11
---------------------------------	-------

**FLORIDA RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE**

Rule 1.070 . . . . .	6
Rule 1.140 . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
Rule 1.180 . . . . .	7
